On the other hand I consider this 

is a situation in which an award of indemnity costs is justified.  Either way the 

outcome is the same. 

[19] As a result I order the respondent, Awesome Art Limited, pay the applicant, 

Iain Milne, the sum of $2,250.00 (two thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars) toward 

the costs he incurred in defending the application to remove. 

[20] Payment is to be made within 28 days of this determination.  

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority